Office of the
LITTLETON BOARD OF APPEALS

Petitioner: MADAVI and GAUGARIN OLIVER
Case No: 896A

Address: 6 Gristmill Road

Date Filed: May 24, 2018

The Littleton Board of Appeals conducted a public hearing on June 21, 2018, continued to July
19, 2018, at the Shattuck Street Municipal Building, Shattuck Street, Littleton, for a Special
Permit pursuant to Section 173-10B (1), or a Variance from Section 173-31, to allow change or
extension of a pre-existing non-conforming structure to allow an addition at 6 Gristmill Road,
Littleton, Ma, within the side yard setback. Notice of the hearing was given by publication in the
Littleton Independent, a newspaper circulated in Littleton, on June 1 and June 8, 2018, and by
mail to all abutters and parties in interest. Present and voting;: Sherrill R. Gould, Chairman,
Cheryl Hollinger, and Rod Stewart, Members and John Sewell, Marc Saucier Alternates. Present
and not voting were Members, Jeff Yates and Alan Bell and Alternates, Jillian Shaw and
Katherine O’Connor.

The Petitioner presented a proposal to construct an addition on the left side of the home at 6 Grist
Mill Road. The Petitioner proposed an addition to replace and enclose an existing deck with a
resulting sideline setback of 8.8 feet instead of the required 15 feet. The existing deck is in the
setback area as is a front porch. The lot is otherwise conforming as to size and frontage.

The Building Inspector, commented that there was no record on file for the existing deck and
that he would recommend treating the request as a variance. The Board concurred and requested
the Petitioner to continue the hearing to present further, more detailed plans of the extent of the
variance requested and the current “as built” configuration.

At the continued hearing, the Petitioner proposed to minimize the variance request by reducing
the requested size of the addition. She presented evidence that due to conditions on the land, it
would be difficult, if not impossible, to gain the additional living space in any other are. The
property is improved with a pool and pool equipment, underground pipes, septic system and
tanks, a concrete foundation wall and steps. The property has an in-law addition on the right side
and was initially constructed on the left side of the lot. The property has no basement so there is
limited storage and space for mechanicals. By modifying the proposed size to an addition 12’ x
16°, the variance requested would only impact the rear most corner of the addition by 3 feet.

No abutters appeared in opposition to the Petition.
FINDINGS: The Board found that the lot was unique in topography, shape, and location of
improvements, and that the requested relief would not be substantially more detrimental to the

neighborhood than the existing structure, and others like it in the neighborhood.

DECISION: The Board voted unanimously to GRANT a Variance to allow Petitioner to
construct an addition to the left of the dwelling, substantially as shown in the modified plans



presented with the Petition, provided that the rear corner of the addition would not be closer to
the lot line than 12 feet.

Appeals, if any, shall be made pursuant to G.L. 40A, Section 17 and shall be filed within twenty
days after the date of filing of this Notice in the office of the Town Clerk.

Signed: ﬁ%‘a}: - 5 b//?/

Date: August 3, 2018
Book: 322291, Page 219.

I hereby signify that twenty (20) days have elapsed since the filing of the above Decision by the Board of Appeals and
that no appeal concerning said decision has been filed or that any appeal that has been filed has been dismissed or
denied.

True Copy Attest: Town Clerk, Littleton, Massachuseitts



Ay Bty Tt ZBA Case No..__¢7(. A
i(lﬁ J’bng Ziv‘;jhmrl'?‘e(, ase No Ll
' TOWNOF LITTLETON | APPLICATION FOR PUBLIC HEARING

BOARD OF APPEALS
37 Shattuck Street
P.O. Box 1305
Littleton, MA 01460
Tel: 978-540-2420

Pursuant to MGL Chapter 40A, 40B and 41 and the Littleton Zoning Bylaws

TOWN USE ONLY
Received by the Town Clerk Office

The filing is not official untii stamped by the Town Clerk

Filing Fee paid: $ GSo> Check# / ?Eb

Pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 40, §57 of the Massachusetts General Laws as adopted by Town Meeting
2003, this document must be signed by the Tax Collector verifying payment of taxes.

_:DD,OI‘HA L 4

Signatins of Tax %ﬁ

The undersigned hereby submits this petition for the following action (check all that apply):
\EI Appeal of Decision of Building Inspector or other administrative official(see page 2)

Special Permit (404)(see page 2)
[ Variance (sce page 3)

[0 Comprehensive Permit (40B) Complete additional application (see page 2)

)/\QQA,\'
PETITIONER: Signature M e

LR aatsuayaidiuoy
STAI

105 €$ Auedord jerorourion

Date: _[\\au 22 20[?

MADAVL R Ghucae/n Ol ueg

Print Name '

6 Ayt mitll oo

Adgdress.

Tltilon  ma oly 60

Town, State, Zip

PROPERTY OWNER: include authorization of Owner for Petitioner to represent Owner, if unsigned

Ul 002§ Auadoid renuopisoy

\
79 49¢ guk
_WModaulolivey @ﬁW\w\‘ ‘Uwa

Email Address -

Deed Reference: Bk g 291 Page 2, C7

CISNOILYOI'IddV TV :STAA TVNOILIAQV-

© SHUR Q] JSAOIWN/O0TS + 000TS.

am’ (98 4/ic¢

Signature Date

ﬂup'éaq étpsu}nado. 01 '-'»;opd pred aq 0y 297 uonesiqnd oon0N Tedop

Phone # '

Print Name (if different from Ppetitioner)

Address (if different from petitioner)

ASSESSOR MAP & PARCEL NUMBER U — 2. Pavce( 3

Email

1811 231nqe 67§ + 927 BuIpI0oal ¢/ + 5oy Fur
- 181 30P0qe S7§ + 99§ FUIPIGOaI G/ § + 99 T

ZONING DISTRIC'@ vC B

UORIT JO UMOL, 0F 00"0S Y § -
U0JANIT JO UMOL, 0) QOE §

IA IB (Circle all that apply)
Check box if [_] AQUIFER DISTRICT
applicable
WATER RESOURCE DISTRICT
Page 1 Adopted 4-17-14

V ﬂ) bg 9se) vgZ




Appeal
A. Under MGL c. 404 §. 8 -
The undersigned hereby appeals a written order or decision of the Building Commissioner / Zoning Officer or
other administrative official alleged to be in violation of the provisions of MGL c¢. 40A or the Zoning By-laws
to the Board of Appeals for the Town of Littleton.

1. From what Town Official or Board is the appeal being sought?

Mandatory: Attach copies of written order or decision under appeal

Administrative Official Date of order / decision

2. Which statiite or Zoning Bylaw do you rely for your appeal?

MGL ¢c.40A § Zoning Bylaw § - Code of Littleton §

You may also consider whether you qualify for relief under any other authority of the Board to grant a Special Permit or
Variance.

3. 1 hereby certify that I have read the Board of Appeals Instructions for Appellants and that the statements within my
appeal and attachments are true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signature

Print name

cial Permit 404 .~ -

“Under MGL c. 40A §: 97 - .

-~ Spe

The undersigned hereby petitions the Board of Appeals for the Town of Littleton to grant a Special Permit for
the reasons hereinafter set forth and in accordance with the applicable provisions of the Zoning By-law.

1. Special Permits are expréssly permitted in the Zonin g Bylaws. Which Zoning Bylaw section do you rely for your appeal?

Zoning Bylaw § /73 —~/D F{/)

2. Why are you applying for a Special Permit? Attach a written statement that specifically describes existing conditions and your

objectives, along with necessary exhibits as listed in the filing instructions. You may also consider whether you qualify for relief
under any other authority of the Board to grant a variance.

3.7 hereby certify that I have read the Board of Appeals Instructions for petitioners and that the statements within my petition and
Mhments are true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Y, - MApaVL QU UER

Signature — Print Name

“Under MGL c: 40B .. -

See supplemental instructions:

Littleton Zoning Board of Appeals Rules for the Issuance of a Comprehensive Permit under
M.G.L.c40B

Page 2




Madavi and Gaugarin Oliver
6 Grist Mill Road

Littleton, MA 01460

TO BOARD OF APPEALS
TOWN OF LITTLETON, MA

MAY 23, 2018

Application for Special Permit
To members of the Board of Appeals

We are applying for a special permit to convert our existing deck in to an enclosed room which we wish
to use as a meditation room. Our property, as you can see had been built in the 1960, very close to the
front and left of this large one acre land parcel. The dwelling is also skewed and therefore the new
room will be less than 15’ from the left property line. We are unable to build this room anywhere else in
our property since the septic prevents extensions on the right and the back of the property.

Thank you
Madavi Oliver
978 496 4116
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Board of Appeals

Littleton, MA

7/19/2018

Regarding adding a meditation room, at 6 Grist Mill Road, Littleton, to the left side of the house closer to
the plot line, than permitted by the zoning laws of the town of Littleton

Dear members of the board

| have taken into account the board’s questions and suggestions from the meeting on June 21, 2018 and
am outlining my response below

1.
2.
3.

10.
11.

12.

1 am enclosing a modified plot plan which shows all the structures in the property. (Figl plot plan)
| have marked the pool, and pool equipment (labelled 1), and two septic tanks (labelled 2 and 3)
Between the pool and the pool equipment there are underground water filtration and other pool
related pipes which prohibits me from building anything in the open space along the back wall.
Additionally this is a concrete foundation wall and would need extensive breakage of this wall
and a set of climbing steps to make an opening to any room 1 build in the area labelled 1. (i.e.
between the back of the house and the pool).

Another point to note is that this house has no basement. The garden/sub level portion of this
house is used for the heating, hot water systems, laundry and storage and cannot be used for any
other purpose.

| have explored all other parts of this house to see if | can build this room and not found a
suitable spot with easy access from the rest of the house.

All Indian houses have a small room set aside for their religious purposes. | have reached a point
in my life where | can now afford to build this room in my house.

The deck area is the most suitable location for this mediation room, It leads off the kitchen and
can lead out into the patio and garden.

| have modified the size of this room and reduced it to 12’ X 16’

Because the property is built at an angle to the plot line and built in one corner of a huge 1 acre
plot, | am grandfathered in and requesting a waiver for a wedge shaped portion which needs
your approval

The purposed room is smaller than the current deck

1 have enlarged the back left portion of my house, and am showing the triangular piece for which
1 requesting permission, (Fig2 meditation room)

I am requesting 3’ and progressively less along the length of this room.

| hope you will approve this request.

Thanks

Madavi Oliver

978 496 4116
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